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. Iti.the Matter of·Disciplinary 
Proceeq.ings against.;. , 

STEPHEN VEENICEK 
T/a .. THE LOG CABIN 
Route ~?6 
Mount Olive TowBship 
P.o~ Bud~ Lak~, ~· J., 

·E~lder "of· Plena:r:-y R~tail Cqhsµmp~ · . 
'tion··Lici~nse C-13~· i~s~ed by.the · 
Township. Comrnitte~· of the Township 

) 

) 

) .. 

of Mount Olive •. · · · · · · 
- . - ... '._. ~. :... _. - ~ - ..;.' . ,;... . - . ...: - ~ - ~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS·· 
·AND·ORDER 

~ ! ' . 

David. Young, Jrd, Esqo, .by Harry .L. Sear:s, ~sqo, Attqrney for· 
· · ·Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqs, appearing fq_r _Divisi'oI].·. of ·.Alcoholic 
· : _Beverage Contr61. · · ·: 

Bi TBE DIRECTOR: 

DefendB;nt .has pleaded .not guilty :to the.~follo.wing charges~ 

Y~L;_ On Friday, July .25 ,· 1952, ·you sol~, served .. and· 
delivered and allowed, per~itted and suffered the sal~,. · 

. service and delivery ·of· alcoholic beverages, directlywand· 
indirectly, at you~:liaensed premises to J~m~~ J •••• ; 
Harold 1 o ·• "o. and. Vtncent Ao· o o o, persons under the age .:of" . 
twenty-one (21) yeare,.·and allowed, permitted and suffered· 

- _the -consumptiqn of alcoholic beverages by such persons.upon 
y9u,.r lic.ensed. premises~ .in .violation of Ru"le l of St.ate 
Reg-y.lati ons No. · 20 ~.. · 

1·j2. On Frid.ay, July 25, 1952, you allowed, permitted 
· ·Slnd · .. suffered·.·.-lewdness "and .. immoral · activity. :iri. and u·pon ·your 

. . .lio·ensed ·pr.ernis.es .. ·in ~that. entertainers pe_rf-c>·rmed'· in a lewd·, 
'in~ecent~and.im~oral ~anrier;· in violation··of Rule 5 of State. 
Regulations No o 20., · · · 

( 

113 •. On Friday, July 2,5, 1952, .. 'you worked- ir.t and up·on 
your.licensed premi~es whil~·actually or apparently ihtoxi-· · · 
cated~ in violation of .. Rule ·24 of State Regul~tions. Noo 200 

. . . . .. · .. 
· . H/+. ..On Friday, .:July 25, 1952 and Saturday, ·July 26, 1952·, ·· 

while .an:inspector,and investigators of the Division of ·Alcb~:. 
h"olic Beverage .control were investigating the above .allege:d · : .. · ... 
violat.ions, you. hindered and failed ·to .facilitate gu~h inves~ 

· ·,tigation~ in violation of .Ro So 33 ~l-3_5«> 

.. n 5 ._. On Saturday, July ~6 ;· .l.~52 ,: betw.e\~ri .2 ~~_00 , a ~-m. arid . 
.. -.2 ~ 25 aom.' you al_lowed, permitted and ·,.suffered the qonsump- .· .. 

· :.: . ti on of· alcohol.j. G ·beverages on. your licensed· premises~ . in.... : 
. : violatien of ·Section 11 or ordinance adopted October 1,- 1940 · 

by the Mount Olive Township Committee, which prohibits any 
SUCh acti Vi ty between 2 ~ 00 aomo and 7 ~ 00 a.mo On week-days• Ii 
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At the hearing herein_,. ·an "ABC. agent testifie.d that he and a 
fellow agent entered.defend~nt?s licensed premises at about 10:00 porno 
on the evening of July 25, 1952 and stationed themselves at the 
service section of the bar~ that there were three bartenders and one 
waitress on duty at the time~ that he overheard the licensee tell a 
bartender to be careful in· serving minors i·•because those two men over 
there (pointing to two men, not AB.9 men,. at the -bar) m_ay be ABC men a~ 
that & th~~e-piec~ or~hestra entertained-from the center of the oval­
shaped barr that the guitar player sang a sexually suggestive song, 
c9111111only known . as the Itty ·Ditty Girl, at the conclusion of which the 
licensee· dautioned him not t6 sing any more such songs because there 

.. might be:'.ABC men ,present9 With respect to Itty_ Ditty Girl, the agent 
testified~ "~. o a there are several v~r'ses to it. I particularly remem­
bered two of them where he referred to this girl going out with a 
trumpet player, and he repeated the verses sayin~ that h~ could blow 
and she could blow, they could blow together oo• blowing each other 
080 Another verse was that this same girl went out with an elevator 
operator, and that he went up and she went up, they went up and down 
together o .: • -'going up and down· with each other. i 1 The agent testified 
that he heard the waitress order 11 two · bottles of beer and two Schenley 
whiskies with ginger ale0 ~ that he saw her serve the drinks to two 
couples seated at a table, placing a bottle of beer before each of the 
females and a shot glass of whiskey with a chaser in front.of each of 

·the males~ and that he saw them consume their respective dri_nks.. ~Ie 
testified that he observed three youths being serv~d a glass.of beer 
apiece by a bartender and as they started to consume theii d~inks_h~ 
and his fellow agent made known their identities to the yciu£hs, :. two of 
whom were.nineteen years of age~ that the ABC agents ·and-th~ ~ouths 
repaired to a booth where the licensee approached them~ that,. on the 
invitation.of.the ABC agent, the licensee accompanied him.to the table 
where th~ t~ti ~o~ples afor~mentioned ~ere seated, when it was ascer­
tained that one of·the males in the party was twenty years of ageo He 

·testified, furtherj that the licensee referred to the two agents as 
i 7st.ool pigeonsH j 1tratsi1 and 17 spies1i and at one time struck his fellow 
agent across the ~rist, ~pilling the beer from the glass which had 
been seized from one of the minors~ that the licensee thereafter 
stated, ~;Well, ·1· s1fpped a·nd I grabbed_ the ·table because I was half 
drunk••·~ that the licensee became loud, boisterous and uncooperative~ 
that the local police arrived and the investigation was continued at 
police headqua~te:r's, despite the licensee vs conduct i.n .. endeavoring to 
prevent the' minors from making any st.atements. to the ABC agents~ that 
upon the returti of the ABC agents to the defendant tt s·, licensed prem­
ises at 2:0$ a~mo~ they observed ·patrons there consuming alcoholic 
beverages~ and· that· when th.e alleged violation was 9alled t.o ·the 
licensee 9 s attention, he remarkedj HTheyVre finishing up their drin~s'1o 

~he other ABC agent, who.was prese~t·on the evening- of ·July 25~ 
1952 anq the early morning of July 26, 1952, testified in substantial 
agreement as·:to.the aforementioned events in defendantVs licensed .. 
premises at the times in question., 

A third. ABC age.nt t·estified that on t·he night oT J·uiy 25in he 
remained ~utside the defendant?s licensed premises-untti shortly after 
11~00 p.rn., when he·was summoned inside by one of his fellow agents~ 
that he observed a large gathering in the rear part ·of t~e ~arroom 
v~!here. there was some'. ·.commotion~ that he saw the 'lice:q,se.e conducting 
M.mself in a boisterous manner and heard him directing insulting . 
remai"ks at the ABC agents~ .. that the licensee denied _that .. he: ·.struck one 
of the agents,· rernarkin·g that although he was .drunk he· ~·new ·what he 
was doing~ that the1 licensee ·was instructed by the ABC agent in charge 
~o summon. the local policej .at which· time the license~ y~lle.d:, iir 

don Y t gj_ ve a ·damn, lo ck up the place j I have_ pl~nt y· of mop.ey!·;, an:d 
also, ~ 1 Go ahead, cal 1 the damn police~ I don '.t .. care:, I~ 11 .ev.~n cal·l 
'tihem for you~~. This· agent testified that at po.lice-. h~adq~a.r.ters the 
licens·ee said· to him, '~you were here before,· .:_werenit·_.-youF; ·and when 

••. = ••. 
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·the \vi tne~s. ·an·s\vere·d · :Gi :·the'· aif'irt11atj:ve ~ ·t1~e .. ,ii·c.~.n·s:e.e:. :.·.~~i:ct ,' -.. ~·;t-0.~ .. : · 
know a couple of you.guys were be~ten up in PatersonEw; that the li­
ccmsee advised the. mi1'1:qrs pot, to. .tell .. anything to the ·t\.BC .. agents~ 

·that· .11~· .. (the· .t e'st"Lf'ylng. ~ge.nt) .r.ei;;ttrn.ed. to'. t,he . d.e.{eifd.ant ?. s premises 
at 2~.08. ··a·.m.··, at whic:h··ti.me )1.e ·obs~rv.ed :at . . le:ast .s.eve11: ·patrons con-
suming :alc·oholic ·beve~rage·s·. ·· , · ·· · .,. · · · · 

. .· . .... \· . . . . ·' .... · 

. jaines J, • • o ·arid Hi~o1cl L.
1

• ~ ~ ( 8ack oi'rihnm ,was; 19 years of 
age) testifieq that '.they' :were. qµe.stio.ned fis-· to ·t~1eir~, .·ages by- ·Andrew . 
Verrii c·ek :ii: :the .. part ender,·.· '~.rid -wherr' tpey~: iriformea hiin .. th~·y yy~r~· nine-.· : 
t-een 'years of age: he .. ~p.fus.ed to ser.ve t.hem~. that;_ ph'et:r.' ·adult .c.-orn- .· 
panion, after sh(Yv1ing ·ptoof' of his $.ge .. to the·. T;fartepder..,· ·a.;r.der~d;:$:nd 
was served thre'e gla~rn·es. of. bee-r' hand_ing. a ·glass. of. beer. to .. e;ach of. 
the minors·o· They £urther···tt3stified tha;t.·;:th·e. licen·s·ee,~·. in;~:the_i~:· .· · · 
opinion, was not under the influehce· of iritoxicatirig.liq~oro 

. Vincent, A. o .-~ ~ (who i~as 20 . y9ars.· .. ·0r.· :··.~g.$.) . t.est.ifi'~·,d .that·: on the 
evening of July· 25; 1952 he. visited ~lefend~ntvc;;: lic:ens.ed ... prern:l.ses ,ir+. 
the company of an, ad1).lt. male and two adult. ·f:~ma1e.· companions ~:::~hat 
when que·stioned by the 1rmitress concerning hi·s. age he told. her: he was 
twenty years ~ld~ that a~thou~h 4is·'companioris cifd~~~d.alcoh¢lic 
beverages, h~·ordered and· was served a~gl~~s-_of plain ginger~~le~. 

·that subsequeritly the licen~ee and ~~ ABC agent .came over to .. the . 
table where =he and his c011:t:Pa11ions vvere seated and inquired as .to·. 
their -ages; that he and hi~ malb companion fu~nished proof .of their 
ages~ that·~lthough the.ABC ag~ht was requested .by the license~. to. 
exarnine· ··hiS' ·glass, the agent failed to· do so. ·He fu,rther testified 
~J1.a,t ,. ·-.-.. ~.n. his opiniOn, the licensee did not '·appear to him to b.~ under 

.. the influence of intoxicat.ing -~li·quore · · .. · · ··: ~·-, .... : ..... · · -······.· . 

De~endant .Produced El: number of witnesses who t.estifi ed' t.hat 
they- wer~e p·res·ent on the ,•licensed premises on 'the revening in ques~ 
tiono · Ali' of these ·vJitneS"se.s denied hearing ·the guitar;_ player. sing 
·the J_t_:t·.Y Ditty Girl ·song thc:i,t. eveninB;• . All were in agre·em.ent t"I1at,. 
in their opinion, the licensee was not under th~ influence of. in~oxi­
cating 1-iquorG· ·. Donald ·Napoleon te.st'ified that he and his ... cousin; 
Vincent Ao···. o, arid two girls were at· defendant vs license.d premise.s . : 
on July 25, 1952, but that Vincent A •.. j). e. prior to being 'interrogated 
by an ABC agent in the presence .of the .licensee ha~ only a glass of 
ging.er .ale that evening. .1\n9-rew V€frnicek adm.~tted· s.erv{ng th_re.e . .: . 
glasses' of be-er ·at ono ·time t.o the a('.:lult compa."nion ·or the two .nin,e.- . : 
teen-year-old minors but testified that he did. ·n6t .observe wpo: co~:.- .. 
sumed· the co'ntents thereof. · · · · · · · · ··· 

. . . 

St~phen Vernicek, the licensee, testified concerning. the :e·.:v~µ~~" 
that allegedly took place during. the evening in question.· He. denied. 
that.. he. struck the ABC agent with the intention of. .s.pilling . .the .con-· 
te-nts of the beer in the glass· which the ag~nt was 1)9lding at. that. 
timeo His· explapation was that he was push~-d and· fell on.· the. table · 
and. ·the glass of beer was thereby· spilled·. .,:.Hi-s:..·t.e'stimoriy,. however, .. 
on most: pertinent matters was evasi v"e e.nd in1prohab1e.. . . 

. . . . . ' . ·~ •.' • • ....... '!. •• ~~ •• :. ~ . ~··· ~;:· ~ ..... ' 

· I have ·carefully· exan~in·ed t~1e testimony of ··all·· the wi the·sse~-"_. 
and hav·e, reached the fo.llowing conclu'sibns wfth refere11.ce to .·t'he . 
charges preferred~ 

A~ t~ ·charge· 1: ~here is no ~ispute.that~·the two ninet~~n­
year-old youths were ~erved.with and allowed, permitted and suffered 
~O C·onsurne alc·oholic beverages. in. defendant~ S licensed prernises. · I. 
find·dcifend~nt guilty as.t6 that part ·of the. chargee r: do. riot, h6w­
ever; fi'nd: ·defeljdaJ'.!t g~ilty with -respect to. tl;~t _porti.on of the .... 
charge co:b.cerriing Vinc'ent A· · •• o Tpat portion o.f the charge i~ qis~.· · 
missed fo~·r find ih~t th~ Division failed to ~~~bain· th~ reauisite · 
preponderance of proof o .... .. . • 

As to charge 2 ~· . I" am convinced that the agents 9 testimony ,, 
truly represents the· ifrdecent nature of the song of the guitar player; 
wl1.o did not testify at the hearing. From that testimony, I believe 
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that the performance was lewd, indecent 8:nd immoral and I find defend-· 
ant ~uilty as t9 charge 2o 

· A·s to charge 3 ~ I am satisfied that· "the evidence pr~sented iB 
not sufficient.· to support ... ~ finding of fact that ·the li cens.~e .. was 
actually or· apparently intoxicated at the time in question~ . The ABC 
a~~ents testified that the licensee was loud, "'boisterous,· and unco­
operative during the investif;ation but did.not.testify thqt from their 
observation they were of~the opinion~hat the licensee was'. actuall~ or 
ap)arently ·i!ltox:t.dat.edo .. The- fact that the man was loud, .boisterous 
and undopperati~e, .. in itself, is insufficient t~ sust~in the charge~ 
Ifureover~' all'·the ~itnesses produced by the d¢f~nd~nt~ .as.well as one 
produced by :the Di vision, expressed the opfni?n t.hat t.he li.c~nsee was 
not under the influence of intoxicatrlng liquor at the· time. I find 
defendant;not guilty as to charge 3. 

As to charge 4~ I am· satisfied that the licenseevs actions, as 
described by the ABC agents, deliberately and p,urpose1y ·-11.i~dered tlle 
invesfigatfona nHevised Statutes, 33 ~l-35 pr6v.ides; -.with respect to 
authoriz·e·d ;investigations ·by· agents of the Divi.s.iori,. :that· v.every 
licensee:;·:·and every dir~ctor, officer, agent :and·' employee .qf every 
licensee·, ~hall •• ~ faci~itate, as far as may be ·in their_ power. to do 
so, in any such investigation, o." and they shall.· not, in any. way 
hinder or delay or· cause the hindrance or ·delay of same, in any manner 
whatsoever-. v There ~an. be. no question or doubt as to the purpose and. 
meaning of, and the necessity for, t:rn statutory provision. Sound 
law· enforcement requires that licensees cooperate with, and-not hin-· 
der, the authorized activiti~s of·the control_agentso•ow1 ··(Re Wood~9w 
}L~)13on Democratic Club of Pass~i_sJ __ Ji_. _ _J., Inc~_; Bulletin 867, Item 2) a 

I find defendant guilty as to c:rnrge ·4o 

As to charge 5 ~- The'. pertinent ordinc:.:nce provision reads~ ~'No 
licensee ·shall sell, ser~~' deliver oi allow, permit· or suffer· the 
sale, service, or delivery of any alcoholic beverage, or allow,· permit 
or snffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage on. li eerised .prern­
ises .11 between the hours of 2;00 ·aom. and 7~00 aorn. ·weekdayso n 1i Vio­
lation of the ordinance is clearly established hereiri and I find. 
defendant guilty as to charge 5o · 

In the absence of a prior record, the abov~ violations would 
warrant the suspension of defendant?s license" for.a total of sixty 
days. · However, because of the prior record hereiriafter disclosed in 
connection with the specification of penalty as to the first charge, 
there will be a total suspension of seventy days, the penalty as to 
each charge being as follows~ charge·l, a suspension of twenty-days 
instead of the usual ten days because, effective April 27, 1952, 
defendant·vs license was suspended by the municipal issuing authority 
for sale and servi~e of alcoholic beverages to minbrs, and in view of 
such prior similar violation·within five years the·ten-day suspension 
will be doubled (.cf o Re Carr, Bulletin 947, Item 3, citing Re Hoe_y, 
Bulletin 747, Item 3)~ charge 2; a suspension of fifteen days ref. 
RL~.-~& W., Inc o, Bul~etin E~91, Item 5 ), ~ charge 4, a suspension of 
twenty days (cf. Re Menzel, Bulletin 948, Item 2)?, and charge 5, a 
suspension of fifteen days (cfe Je Belvedere and Pintozzi, Bulletin 
G99, Item 9) o · -----

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of February, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Townshi}) of Mount Olive to Stephen 
Vernicek, t/a The Log Cabin, Route (6, JY'Iount Olive. T(Jwnshfp,; be and 
~he same is hereby suspended for a period-of seventy (70) days, 
comr;1encing at· 2~00 aom. February 11~ 1953, and terminating at 2~00 
aom. April 22, 1953. 

DOMINIC A8 CAVICCHIA 
Director o . 
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·2. ACTIVI1Y REPORT FOR FE.iJHJARY 1953 
ARRESTS: 
Totsl number of pers6ns arrested 

Licensees and employees 
8cotle~gers - - - - - -

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars 
~tills - SO gallons or under 
M&sh - [8llons - - - - - - -
Distill~d ~lcoholic be~eraees - g~llons -

-16 
-iO 

~ine - e~llcns - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bre~1ed n1olt alcoholiE:·bevet'ages - gallons - -

RE.T /dL ;.. I CENSE.E.S: · . . ' 
Premises insµected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises ~here alcoholic beverages were ~buged - - -
Bottles gau~ed ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premis~s where violations were found -
Vlulations found - - - - - -

·-

Type. of. vi al at i ens found: 
UnquBlifitd emplJyees -
Disposal permit necessary 

-34 
- 9 

Gsmbi i ng devices .:.. - -
Other mercantile business 
Pr oh i bi t.eci · s i ~:ns 

Reg. h3B si~n not postea - - ~ 
STATE LICENSlES: .. 

Premises insoect~d - - - - - - - - -
License app1'rcations investigdr~d - - -

COMPLAINTS: 
. Com:)loints essigned f ,)r investigation 

Investig2ltions completed - - ..: -
Investi~c:Jtions pendfng - - - -

U\BURt.TOHY: 
Analyses made . - - - - - - - - - - - -

\Ref i 11s. from i i_censed premises. - bottles 

-' ) 

Bottles from unl"icensed prerni·ses ~-- - - - - - ·- - -
IDENllFICATION BUREAU: . . ... 

.0ther violations 

Criminal finge.rprint identifi.ca'iions mc;ae - - - - -
Persons f ingerpr_inted for.non-cri~inal purposes 
I dent if i cat i -:in con he ts made.~: i i·h· other .enf orcemef)t ar.;enc i es -
Mct0r vehicle identifications Via~· .J. Stete Police Teletype 

8 I SC I PLI f\JAH Y PR OU: . .tD I hG 5: . . .· .:. . . 
Cc.;ses t rc::ns~1 i ttr.;d to rnvni c i i)<:.11 it i ~,s .... - - - - = · 

- - i.. 

-"··.- - - - -

... : - - -
- 2 
-: 2 _ .. 2 

- -71 

.. ..,.! -· 

,. v·i Gl zt ions· i nv.olved= . . · Pe;mi tt i ~~,; -1 ~t.te;y (nu~bcir;, - 11 so:i)Q . 
-. ··Sale to minors - - - - - - ·-· - - 3. ·c1ubH) on preMises - -:-. - - - - - - -·- 2 

PE.:rntittin~ trc:wl ·Jn prerni..ses . .::. -··_ - - - 3· 1-'ermittins:: f·rn·a1e·h tend oor\rm.m.reg.) - l 
Permitting bookmaking on f]remises --2 Sole during .Prohibited hpurs ,.. - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - ~·- - ~ -·-' - - ~ - - ·- - - -·Cases instituted~+ Division - ~ 

V~o1~tions involv&d~ · 
.. 'Sde d1Jr.ing prohii:>ited hour~· 
·s6le to ~inors· - ~ ~.- -

Pepiittin~ i_mmornl p~,tivit.y o,-, prernises ·­
Pur chc.se fr om~ i.rnµr pp er. SO\f ce .... - · ... 
r zd lure to have copy of' , 1 i ccnse 

F r wo c::nd f r on t · · - :.. - :- - -
H(ncier in~ invest igetfon 
P.ossess. in(?. i l l'ic i t {i quor 

- - - - - 2. 
~, 

- L 

opplicdion on r.;·r;emises - - -
Act.or h~pp~ning - ~ - ~ - - - - . 
Failure io afford view into.~re~ises 

durin1i prohibited hour:s - ·- -
Cc.ses hrought ay municipolities-·on'own ir'itiative··and .reporteu +.o Division -

Violations involved: 
Sale to minars - --~ - - - - - -
Sc:le durinQ. prohibiteo hour.s - -. 
Per:1iiit·in~~breiwl on ore:n"lse5 ·- - - -

HEARil'iGS HELD p.j- DIVfSION:' ·. . 
Totol number of hearings. held -=-::~: - ~ 

Appea1s - ~·- ~ -·- - ~ - - • ~ - ~ - - -
~i~~f~linG~Y proceeding~ - - -~~ ~·~ 
Eligibility 

·Tax revoc~tlon - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -. 
PERMITS ISSUED: , . 
T0tal nuiT.ber .0F permits .is.sued -

EH1ployment - - - - -.- - - - -

5 
2 
2 

6 
-16 

6 
- l 

Sol i c i tors' - - - - ... - - - -
Di$poscil uf al~ohol ic bevern~e.S: ....; - --·.- -·· 

l :s6 
75 
92 

Dated.·~ M~rch 2,. 1953 ~ ,· I 
. ~., 

Social affoirs ... 
Spec i c.1 '-'! i ne ~ 
M f scel l eneous 

DOMINIC A~ c.Av-Ic:CtIIA 
Director·.:.· 

"\:.·. 

- n1. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- 'LEvmrmss ·AND IJ\TI'~mRAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT DANCE AND LANGUAGE) - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED" 

:' . 

FOH 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB 36, INC. . 
T/a CLUB 36, INC.· 
St. Hwy. f:1:3.6 & Palmer Ave. 
Raritan·Township (Monmouth 
Po 0 •· Ke ans burg? N. J. , . 

,) 

) 

) 

County)) 

i 

Holder of-Plenary Retail ·Consumption ) 
License C-12, issued by the Town~hip ) . 
Cofr.u:1ittee of the Township of Raritan 
(Monmouth County). · 
- - - ~·- - -·~ - - - - - ~ - - - ~ _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Club 36, Inc~, Defendant-licensee, by Elmer A. Nagy, Pres. & Tre~s~. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Defendarit pleaded non vult to ch~rges alleging that it (1) 
allowed, permitted and sufferecf lewdness and immoral activity· in· aria· 
upon it~ licens~d premises in that a female entertainer performed in 
a lewd,· indecent and immoral manner and ·a male entertainer. recited 
stories, -uttered words and phrases and made gestures and move~ents 
having lewd, lasc:Lvious, indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive.· 
import and. meaning~ in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 
20, and (2) sold.alcoholic beverages to minors and permitted the con-_ 
suniption of such beverages by such.minors upon its licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 1 rif State Regulations ~o. 20. 

The file discloses that, at approximately 9~00 p.mo, on Friday, 
January 2, ·1953, two ABC. agents enterE?d d_e·fendant Y s licensed· premises 
and. sat at ·the bar.. They observed two females, who appeared to be 
minors, consuming beer which had been served to them by.a bartender. 
Because they had been assigned to investigate and observe the Jlo,or 
show, the agents d,id not identify the_mselves and ·interrogate the 
females at that time. 

At approximately 10:30 p.m., a male master of ceremonies started 
the floor show by telling jokesc He was. followed by.several othe~ ·: 
entertainers whose performances ~~re.not objectionable. However, · 
betw.een the various 11 actsn the master of ceremonies fold more j-okes. 
His enti~e performance was replete with profanity, indecent· and sµg­
gestive gestures and movements; and stories too vulga;r, _tp. repeat hereo 

Thereafter a female dancer ap~ea~ed, wearing very brief pahti~s~ 
a small nbraiv and a long. net.·. skirt slit all the way. up the front o 

After a few prelimfnary movements she removed the skirtiand continued 
to perform clad only in the brief panties and small nbra 0 • She -did 
a series of movements known as ~.·bumps and grinds'" and rolled the 
muscles of her stomach in a rippling mannero Later she bent her 
knees and gradually lowered her body so that the lower parts of her 
legs (from the knee$ down)· were resting on the floor w;L th her knees 
apart and the upper part Df· her hody in such a position. ·that she was ~ 
fo.cing the ceiling. In that position she performed various movements, 
including ??bumps and grindsi1 in a manner suggestive of sexual inter­
course, meanwhile running her hands over her thighs and vulva in a 
caressing_ manner._, 

The agents then identified themselves and questioned the two 
young females, hereinabove mentioned, who admitted that they were · 
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seventeen ~nd eighteen years of .age, respectivelyp Both·signed 
statements admitting that they had·:consumed. beer purchased from the 
bartender by the eighteen year old, and both denied being q'uestioned 
as to their ages~ ·The bartender also gave a signed statement in 
~1ich he said that, althoug~ he had served the two girls beer with­
out asking them their ages, he had_been assured by the father of one 
of the girls (the father bein[.; an· entertainer· at the· 'licensed prem­
ises) that both girls were ·"of age·~. Howeve'r, in his ·statement, tl1e 
fathor denies that he talked with the ·bartender with respect to. the 
aces of his daughter and the otlier girl o · · 

The president of defendant-corporation claimed that he had·no 
knowledge of anything ~'off color·'· in· the floor show a~d that the 
female dancer had performed;in many nig~t clubs and.had assured him 
tlrnt her performance would not be lewd, immoral or .. indecent. He for­
warded three lett~rs from patrons who assert th~t defendant's 
·licensed premises are well conducted'.and expressing the opinion.that 
t~e floor ~show·~as not indecent5 Ho~ever, the dancer verbally·act­
rnitted to the agents. tha.t ·her dance wa.s. nsuggestive in spots;' d) 

I am convinced that·the agents? reports describe and depict, 
with reasonable ac~ur:acy,,·what .. took place on the l~cens~d .. premises 
on the night of Jqnuary 2~ 1953 •. The performances hereinabove 
referred to have no place· on licensed premiseso- Ji.e Bajew:~.c~, Bulle.:.. 
tin 902, Item 4~ Re Corm~, Bulletin 913, Item 4; Jie MLC Corporat~..QE:, 
Bulletin 934 Item '/, o . . · : . · 

. . : . ' . ! ' • • . ' · . 

• ·
1
• ···1·~.ntertain~ent; ·if pres~n~~c} upon li_censed J?r'.emi$es, must be .of 

such character as not.to be in~mical to th~ publ1G w~lf?~e and'morals 
or. to the best ir;itere'sts 'of t;he 'industryno ~-e DiArigeio; B0.11etin- · 
753.; Item 4. Nor is it any excuse.-.th9-t the license? .,did .not; .know 

· tliat the performances were going to. Q~ objectionabl~·~ Licensees are 
fully responsible ·ror .the. qonduct·6f eriterta~ner:~·upofl their··l~~ensed 
·pr.~rJises" Re Hyett, Bulletin 9L~7, Item 2] Jie. Blu.rne~. ·J?ulletin 92d;.· 
Item 6. · · · · · 

tief~ndant hai·~o .p~i6r. adjudicated rec6rde I s~all $Vspend t~e 
·.· .. lic~nse fa~ thir:.ty·:~ay* oq.char.~o (l).n'(R~ l~LC ·Corp~ration;· ?~.PI-~~. 

~· n~ Carma, . supra:) .and, .ln view of tl1c I e.ct. that one o.:f the minors was 
only seventee~ ye.at·s. :of~ ~ge.,. I s~:1all suspend· the." license· for ·fifteen 
day~ on Charge (2),·R~ He~lin ~ Scot~,·Bulletiri ·947, Item 5,=makihg 
a total suspension of forty~five dayso · Five days will be remitted 
for. the ple~ Gn~~r~d he~~in, le~vinL a n~t susp~nsipn of forty days9 

1 , •,_ I 

·A~6ordin~ly~ {i is, ~~ thi~ 17th d~y.di F~b~ti~ry, i9~3~ 

, ORDEB.ED that Plen.a~y PLetail Con~mmp:tion LiGense C~l2 1, .is.sued by 
.. ,t~1'e. Towriship Committee· of, thQ: Tmmship qf Rari~an" (Monmoutp ·:·c9\.mty) 

..... t ' h l " . 3 6 I t I cl 1 3 (.. I 0 t u 11 3 6 . 8 F 1 . A .. : . . o, G' Ub. , . nc.0 , a _ uo . o, nc.~, 0 o,. uWYe (;~ ~c ·a.mer:-. veo, 
· ;.:a.Tit(?.r:i Township; (M:onr11ov..th. County)·;·~be·:and the ,sm11e .. is hereby sus.:.: 

pe'nd·ed: for·?- peribd · o:C. fo:tty · ( 40}" d·ay-s, commencing at· 2 ~ 00 ·a..~ o · 

February· 25,· 195.3 ," and .. terminat~nr; ·at- 2·g·GO acima April 6, 1953'~ "" 

'•' 

' ~r • • 
DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHI.A 

· ·" · ·· :Oirector o 

:·'· 
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DISCI:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- . SALE TO :MINORS . - .AGGRAVATING. CIRCUM­
STANCES - LICENSE ·SUSFE~~)JED. FOR 1+5 .. DAYS .9. ixtss "5 'FOfC. PLEA. 

. .. . . 

·In the Matter of ·Disciplinary .· .· · · 
Proceedings again.st. · · 

. ' ' .- -. 

. _MARTHA .GOLTSCH~ ADMINISTR,ATlUX ,' 
.ESTAT.E- OF ERWIN ·GOLTSCR 

1717 Hudson: Blvdo . 
. J e_r s e i C,i t.y 5, N. J ~·-, 

) ' 

)' 

; ) 
·.Holder.of Plenary Retail-Co~sumption 

License C-293, issued by. the l;lunic-ipal' · ). 
Board of Alcoholic. Beverage Control of 
t~e_City of'J~rsey bity. · ·) · 
- - ' - . - . - ·- - -. - - - . - - ... ·- - - - . ~ -

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

.1'1artha. Goltsc4, .· Administra,trix Est.ate of Erwin· .Golt sch; 
· · Defend~nt-licensee, Pro Se. 

David ··s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing .for Divi.sioh of Alcoholic 
Beverag·e Control~ · 

.. 

BY THE··DIRECTeR: .. 

Defendant- has· plead.ed guilty to :a charge alleging· that. she so1d 
and served. alcoholic beverages to mi.nors, · in· violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regu'.1a_tions No. 20. 

- The fi·le ··herein dis~ioses that on the evening of January 10, 
1953, ABC agents visited defendant vs licensed. premiseso Upon enter~ 
ing the barroom, the ABC agents observed two youths consuming beer •.. 
·A·short·tim~.thereafter four youths entered the li9erised premises · 
_and. took positions at: th~ bar,. Each of the four yoµ~·hs was serv:eq .a 
glass of· beer,: ··w-1 th the exception of_ one. who ord·ereQ. and was ·sei"ved·.· a 
glass· of "whiskey: and ginger ale. The two youths ·wh0··were in the.·· 
licensed premises: when the ABG agents arrived· were served another · 
glass bf beer ~y the bartendero At th~s time, as e~ch began_to ·con­
sume his respective drink the ABC agents made known tp.eir i.-dentit_y 
and questioned the youths with reference:to· thei~ ages. It wa~.~sce~ 
tained that the-. .ages of· the yov.ng :men wer~ as follow·s·~ ·Thomas J~ ---, 
15 .(/ears~ Donald Jo --- ,. 16 years-: Joseph :Ie · ----; 17 years~· Robert · 
Ee --~,. 18:·: y'ears~ Theodore Ao -~-,' lci· ·years~ and .. Mic~ael J ~ · -~-~ · i9. 
:ve·;~tr so · ~ · ' · · · 

No reasonable ·or.justifiable excuse may be: accepted· for th~ 
sale and service of alcoholic bever_ages to. the minors, especially, the 
15,~·16 and 17-year-old boyso 

·Defendant. has no prior adjudicated record. In .. vie1.r.i of t_he .. ag~ 
of the youngest minor· arid the number of minors involved·,· I shall sus.-_· 
pend defendant vs license £or ~ period of forty-five day~. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of forty days·"· Cf a ·Re Critelli, Bull·etin 956, Item 4. 

Accordirigly,_ it :~s, dn ·this 11th day. of Febru~ry, 1953, 

ORDERED that Ple~ary Retail· Consumption License C-293, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Martha Goltsch, -Administratrix Estate of Erwin Goltsch, 
1717 Hudson Blvd., Jersey City,·be and the same is hereby suspended -
for a period of forty (40) days, commencing· at 2~00 a"m. -February 18, 
1953, and terminating at 2~00 aQm~ March 30, 19539 

DOIITNIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-.- LKdDNESS AND .I~/IMOR.AL. ACTIVITIES 
( INDECEN'f DAI'{CE AND. LAN.GULGE), ,~~. LJCE~LSK SUSPEND.ED .FOH 30 DAYS, 
L{;S-S , 5 FOR_·· PLEA.o· . . . . . -. :. . .... , 

In the Matter of Disc~plinary 
Proceedin~s.against· 

.. . 
- SEIDLER~s BEACH, INCORPORATED .. : 
T/a SEIDLER 9 S BEACH INCORPORATED 
Seidler~s Beach · 
Ifadison Township (Middlesex Gounty) 
? • C • C 1 if fw o o d, N 3 Jo , . . 

.. ) 
). . 

. ) 

) ' 

Eolder ·or- Plenary Retail Consumption :),:' :: : 
License C-1,· issued by the rrownship 
Cammi ttee of the Township of Jlad~s9-n:., ) 
(Middlesex County).·· . . . . · ··_ . 
- - -· - . - .. - - - . - - - -.. - - .;.., . - -.. - . ·.- ~·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Seidler 9 s. Beach, Incorporated.., De,fendant--licensee, by 
J·acob c·. F'.orbes; President o 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,· appeaiing for Division of Alc6holic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded n_<?.-l'l vul~ to the following. charge~ 

·; 1on Saturday.night, Jan_uary 17, 1953, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and imnoral activity in and upori .your 
licensed premises, in that a female. entertaip.er performed 

· in a· lewd, indecent and· imri10ra1· manner and a male entertainer 
recited stories and uttered·words and phrases having lewd, 
lascivious, indecent, filthjr, disgusting and sugge-stive import 
and meaning~ Jn violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 
20." . 

The fil~ herein disclos·es.-.that at 10~00 p.,·mo. on January.17, 1953,' 
LBC agents visited defendant?·s licensed premises and took seats at 
the baro· A short time thereafter, Jacob c. Forbes, president of. . 
defendant corporation, came over to the .ABC agents and engaged in .. · 
conversation with them concerning the businesso At ·about 10~45 pom~ 
the J~BC agents left Jacob c. Forbes,. entered the f 1Rose Room11 and sat 
at a table near the raised platform provided for use by the enter-

. tainerso 

At 11~00 .. pom. a five-piece or"chestra begar:i to p::l-ay·and·a master 
of ceremonies recited jokes and ?tories, whiol:i were ~'double entendren 
with allusions to sex and broadly suggestive in.their context0 
After· the presentation of a male sinc;er·; "who rendered ·un~bjection­
able selections, a female dancer wearing a robe ·was intro~uced by 
the master of ceremonieso After completing· a few steps back and 
forth on the platform, she removed the outer garment·... Her .. atti~e. 
then consisted.of ·a bra with tassels attached thereto and a.pair.of 
small black panties with a·~hite··f~ing~~- Her dahcie consisted·of 
bumps. and __ grinds, _getting . down on the floor in a prone position and 
moving her body in such a nrn.nner as to simulate sexual· intercours·eo· 
In response to an encore, she sidled up to the master of ceremonies, 
faced him, a,Y1d _repe.ated the.· ·brn.1'l~)S and grinds until she appeared to 
be exhaustedo The ·patrons indicated their approval of her per- ' 
for1ii.ance .with lo~d C3,ppla.i.;i.se •.. Sucl1_ ... ishows;' _}).av~ no p~(3.ce --on licensed 
premis·eso Re BaJewicz, Bulletin 902, .Item 4o Entertainment. upon 
license¢!. .:Pr"emis.es ·must be of'.such character .as :riot.-:to·.·be ,-inimical· to., 
the publi·c welfare· ·and ·morals or .t:1e b.est interests o:f the .. alcoholic 
beverage industry. Re Dif~nge~~~' ·Bulletin 753, Item 4o 

Jacob C·. ;Forbe~·~ pres·i:ci~nt ~f .. defen~da~t.-:c~rp.o·r~·ti.o~:> contends 
in mitigation of penalty that, although he did not see the show on 
the night in question, he saw part of it the night before, which was 
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... 

the first performan.ce:- th€3:PGP1\: ?::C::fu~,t> J~E?:: ,.then' discharged another female 
entertainer ·despite·:. ·th.e-_:~_~X::t:st··en.J.::fe:. of 'a three-week .contract with her 
because he felt her pei-·fo~mance was irHpropor on licsnsed premi-ses; 
and that he discharged the master qf ce.r.emonies,iinmediate).:y'aft"er the 

~ . .. ' .. 
ABC agents told what had occurred cin th~ evening in· question. He 
further said that he ·folloHed the advice o~~ the ABC agent and told 
the female dancer who performed on th_e .. ·everi·ipg in question to delete 
the obj ectionaqle part of her act o .... H.e·,g-ardless bf the fact that 
Jacob c. Forbes Q.id not vii tne.ss the; entertaJnm.ent ui1der consid.eration, 
a licensee· is fu):ly responsible .fqr· .. t.he·. ·condt1c:t of ·the ,entertainers 
U}X~n the licensed'" premiseso :Ce _·Prif!gcer~, Builetin 916, Item J., 
citing .Q-uastamachio .Vo Brennan, 128~ Conn_o 3.56,: ?3 A 2nd 140 (Sup". Ct11 
of Err e Conn. 1941)) Re Hvet·t; Bull1etin · 947, Item 2. . 

'. Defendant has no prior adjudicated recofd. Qnder the:·circum-
stances I shall suspend defendant's· license for a· period of thirty·· 
days o p.e Baj ew~-~' _su:e_ra~ Re Co}~, Bulletir; 913.., It em\ i+;· 
_n~~-rimiceri, supra; Re· The I1LGS0~2_0_sation, Bulletin 93·4, Item 7. 
Five days wiil be remitted for the plea entered .here~n, leaving a not 
suspension of twenty-five a~ys. 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 19th day of February, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, issued by 
tlie Township Committee of the- T<Jwn.sh-i.y> of llaclison (Middlesex County) 
to Seidler vs Beach, Incorporated, t/ a Seidler)' s Beach·· Incorporated, 
Seidler vs Beach, Madison Township O·~ddlesex County), be and the 
same is hereby ··suspended for a period·. of twenty-five ( 25'') . days, com­
mencing at 2~00 $.om. Febru.-ary 26, 19.5.3., and terminating· at····~~OO a.mo 
~~rch 23, 19530 · · . 

. " 

DOMINIC A; CAVICCBIA 
Dii-·ector o 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIC __ UOll - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 '.-FOR .PLEA'o. 

. . . ~ 

In the Matter of:.b.lsciplinary-. 
Proceedings ~ga~nst .. 

LI:::EDS AND LIPPINCOTT COMPANY 
T/a CHALFONTE-HAtiDON HALL ·. 
n/ e ~s ·n/w cors ;: 'No It Carolina 

Aveo & Boardwalk 
Atlantic City, N;., .Jo, .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER. 

Holder of 'Plenary ·Retail Consv]?1p­
tion Licen~e C-1691 ±~sued by the 
Joard of Commissioners-of ·the City 
of Atlantic Cityo,,·!.i'.'/ ·;~'.·· 
- - -· - - - - ·- ·- 7"i .:;..~.- - - .::... - .:..· ~) .. · .. 

Loore, Butler. &·~McGeq; Esqs .. , Att6rr1~ys for Defendant-lic'e.nsee •· _ 
"',Jilli am F o ~fooQ., Esqo;. appearing for._ Pivision of Alcoholic 

· · ·- · · · .. · Beverage Control., · 

BY THE DIRE_CTOR~·· 

Defendant '"has pleaded ~_g..n_· \rul~ to· tl;e f~l=!-oy-ling charge~ ·- · 
i. '.,• .. ,: 

.. , , 

HOn .!rngust"ll, ·1952, you possessed,- had custody o~ _a_nd .allqw~.~'":, ., 
permitted and su~fer~d in an.d upon ·-.y<?ur licensed premises;. . ·'· . 
alcoholic ~~ver~~es .jn bottles whi~h bore labels ~hich did riot~ 1 -
truly desc~:Lb~· fhe.ir. contents, viz·o; . .. ' . ' 

. .. . . ,: :. . . . . ~· 

One 4/ 5 quart hott'ie labeled , Canadian. Cl\lb.: Blended 
Canadian Whisky ,9004 Proof?, .. ·· ·i··· 

'l 
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One 4/5··.quart .-bottle labeied: __ v"cutty~.-Sark.Bl·ended Scot·s 
Whisky.: · $~ Proof _'l, · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled· ~drant~s Blended Scotch 
Whisky 8 years old 86 Pr0of 'l, , · · · . 

PAGE ~11 .• i 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled ?21 .Brands Club Special Blended 
Whisky 86 Proof~ and 

One 4/5 quart ·bottle labeled ?Imperiai.Hiram Walk~rvs Blerided 
Whisky S-6 Proqfv H, _ 

1 
· 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations Nao 20~ 

·The file herein discloses·that on August 11, 1952, an ABC 
age_nt.9. accompanied by William MfJ Pitcairn, employed as chief steward 
by defendant, tested twenty opened bottles at ··the .npeacockn bar .of 
defendant~s premises and seized the five bottles ,mentioned in the 
charge after his. preliminafy test indicated _that the cont~nts thereof 
were not geqµine as labeled. The agent and the chief ste~ard then 
went to the service .bar, where the agent tested twelve opened bottles 
of alcoholic beverages and found all of them to be gBntiine as labele~ 
Thereafter the agent and the chief steward went to the main.bar, 
where the agent tested ·forty ·opened· bottles ·of ·alcoholic beverages 
and found al_l of them to be genuine as- labeled. At the time of the· 
seizure the chief st·eward stated tha_t the help is very well treated, 
and that there was no apparent r-oason for ·anybody to tamper with the 
contents of the seized bottleso Subsequent analysis by the chemist 
.~mpl·oyed by this· D_iyision indicated that the contents of three of the 
seized bottles were substantially lower in proof and varied sli~;htly 
in acids and . solids from contents of genuine bottles of t'he same_ 
product so· . His analysis also disclosed that. the contents df the other 
two seiz Gd bottles were· only _slic;htly lower in proof and var,ied_ only 
to a slight degree in acids· and soli'ds from the conten.ts of .gei1uine 
bot-.tles of the same product ia .. · · 

In attempted mitigation the attorneys for ~6fendant have 
advised me that a private i!lves:tir;ator has· been ·employed to .dis~()ver 

. the metl1od by which the violation occurred.9 and state that _nPres_e~1tly 
- our best information.is that a night ·cleaner, or EOme other~employee, 

by- means unknown·, secured access· to these bottles~ and took a drink·, , 
or few drinks. from each, re.placin_z the· amount consumed with .water.c n 
Neverthele~s, .a licensee is held strictly acc6u~table for any 

· nrefills~1 found upon his licensed premises. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Since no aggra­
vating_ .cir.cumstances appear; I shall· suspend defendant 9. s .. 'license for 
twenty-five days, vthich is the minimum pepalty imposed_ in cases 
i'nvolving.five bottleso .. Re·Levin, Bulletii1"8~3·, Tteril 7e.· "Five days 
will be remitted for the plea eµtered herein,: leav.ing ?- p_et suspen-
si op of twenty days. · · ' · · · 

. . . 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 17th· daY.cif F~bruary, 19~~,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Re~ail Consumption License C-169, issued 
by the Board ·.of Commissioners' of the City_ of Atlantic City to Leeds 
and Lippincott Company, t/a Chalfonte-Haddon Hall, for premises at 
n/e & n/w cars. No. Carolina Aveo & Boardwalk, Atlantic City, be and 
the same i~ ·hereby suspended for tlrnnty ( 20) days, commencing· at 7 ~ 00 
a.m. February 24, 1953, and terminating at ? ~00 a.mo March 16, 1953. 

DOIUNIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
· Directoro 
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I 
I 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DUHING PHOHIBITED HqµRS, IN 
VIOLATION OF.RULE.l_ OF STATE JCffiGULATIONS NOo 38 .- .PRIOR RECORD.­
LICENSE SUS.PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the MattBr of. Disciplinary · - · 
Proceedings against 

RICHARD MORRISROE 
605 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City 5, .N. J.,. 

. ") .. 

. :.: 

.) 
) '· 

) ' 

:-rolder ·or'· Ple~ary Retail .. Consurnp-. 
tion License C-34, issued by the )' 
lViunicipal Board. of Alcol)qlic . 
Beverage Control of ·the City of 
Jersey Cityo 
- - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - ~r 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richaid Morri$roe, ·nef~hdant-iicense~; Pro Se. 
David So _Piltzer~. Esqo·, appearing for Di visi·on of Alcoholic · 

Beverage .Controlo 

BY THE.DIRECTOR:··, 

· .. : 

•• •#' • 

... · De-fendant .. pleq.ded ·guilty to a charge alleging that he. ·sold ·and.·.-. 
delivered alc6holic b~verages at_r~tail :i~ origirial contairiers for 
off-premises consumpt:loh during prohibited. hours; ·in ·violation of·.,· .. · 
Rule 1 of ·State ·Regulations No. J$o 

. ' 

. · "The- file herein ... disclo.ses .thq.t' .. on Thursday,- .January 2·9·, 1953--~·i., 
at abO'ut>12 ~·45 a.,mo, · .. a.n ABC agent purchased :.froni a bar~:encte·:r in. . . 
defendant'i s: 'premises· ·.tpree ·.bottles .of .be~r to· take home·. .The. bar~ 
tende~ pl~c~d-tbe ~ott~es in a .paper bag and handed the b~g tot~~ 
agent who· left the premises after paying for the beer. Shortly · .. 
there~ft~r- the agent r~turn~d-to the licensed premises and· he ahd.a 
companion· ABC agent ide_ntified themselves to the· bartender who ver.:. 
bally ad~itted 'the sale. · 

Defendant has a prio~ record~· Effectiv~~J~nuary 22, 1951, .the. 
local issuing authority ~Usp~nd~d·his liCense·for··a period of three .. 
days for selling alcoholic". beverages. to mir16rs~. ·The min:Lmum penalty 
for a violation of this ·type -c6nsists ·of· a suspension of t_he license. 
for a period of fifte·er+ days~, .f{_e .· C<;?lten, Bulletin 945, It~rh 14 •. In. · 
view of the prior record. of· defendant,. I· shall ·suspend his liceris·e. in 
this case for· a period of. .twenty. dayso .. Five days will be remitte_d. · : · 
for the plea ·entered here.in, lE?aving a net .suspension of fifteen d·ayc. 

. ' . . ' . 

. Acco~~~ngly, it is; on. this 20th ·daj.of F~bruary, 1953·,. 

· ORDERED'> that Ple~f3.ry. Retail Cons~mption Lic.ense C-J4, iss~ed.· ··, 
by tho Municip.al Board of Alcohol-ic Beverage Control· of _th_e City of· 
Jersey City t-d- Richard Morrisroe,. for premises 605 Ocean .. Avenue,. · 
Jersey City, ··be and the same is hereby suspended for fift~en (15) 
days, comqi.enctng at 2~00 a~mo March 2, 1953, and te:rmipating. at.-~--~oo 
aom. March 17,. ~953. . . 

:. ... · ... 

DOMINIC··A~ CAVICCHIA:. 
, Director~ · 

. . 
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$=~ ..,.... DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS .... - $.ALE AND DISPLAY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN OI-lIGINAL' CONTAINERS'' FOR :.dF.F:~·:Pm~fJIISE.S ·.coNsUr!rPTION NOT IN· PUBLIC 
BARROOM. BY· :I-IOLDER b.F J?LENARX JlETA'.tL CONSUMPTION LI-CENSE ·\\TITI-IOU·T 

. HAV_I:\r.G~ ~~!o.Ap ··PA9-~f\GE .P~R~YFLE;tm' .· .. ~·:·:~·~Pp;~~E·· .stJSP:ENDE_D "FOR_ 10 _DAYS 0 

In th.e .Matt~r ;O·f ;o1sc-i .. p.lin.ary' ·~ · 
Procee·dt-ngs-. ~aga~nst. · .. · . > · . ·. 

'. ·: -.: . 

FALLER. BOWL _QiD_RQ;ME",· .. IN"C o· •.. 

e72 River Ro~d . . 

f (; _·· -~ ;' ·:·.: 

): ·. 
. .... ·. · 

) ' .. · ·.·CONCLUSIONS 
New Milford, No Jo, AND ORDER -... 

. . . ) 
Holder of Plen~ry Retail· Cohsurnp­
tion .. t1c·e.nse · ··c...:J ;· .. i~rsued · ·by:··the - :r. 

' . Borough Council of the Borough· of 
·· i:Jew. Milford·. 

. , .. f·- l • ••• 

. ' - -.- ~ -:- - - - - - - --~ - - - -
Faller~ Bowl QiDrome~ Inco; by_J6s~p~· Pec6r~lla, Presa;· 
William ·F •. Wood, Esq.·~ appearing_- fo·r Di vision of Alcoholic 

. . . . . . . . . . Beverage .Control.. · 

BY THE DIREdTbR~· 

Tl1e ·defenda~t · p~Leade.d n'or! vult_ .. to· the .. following charges~ 
~- .. 

·i1lo On Aug.ust 7, 1952, ·and prior: ther·eto; you s.old alco·-~ ~. 
holic bev~ragei in·o~igirtal containers for· off-premises. 
consumption· not from· the· public·· harrO-om o:f .your ·licensed:· 
premises w:lthout having ·,n.otati'on (the so-called· 9 br.oad · · ·: 

n.packag~ R~ivileg~v) oti ·your thert cur~~nt license· c~rtifi~ 
.. ···,·cate ·and .statement. in .. the · applic·ation. for your: then current 

license as·respe.ctively .set forth.'in :Rules··4 and 2 of State 
:· Reguiati'on.s No. 32 ~:·in ·vtolation of Ruie 6· .. of State Regula-
ticnrs No .• ·) 2:.. • · 

.·. ...... . . ... 
112 o On· August' 7, 1952, · and prior thereto, you so id· anQ. .. 

displayed for. _s(?.le. alcoholic· beverages in·_ original con­
.·tainers_ for C'onsumpti6n·: :off the· 1ic'E~nsed premises not. iTA: 
.the. public ·barroom ·af you1~ licensed·: p:eernisesr in ·violation 
·.of Po Lo· 1948:; .ch. 9·8 .. (R'o _s.· 3J~l--~~·o23).oi~. ·. ·. : · · 

'" 

. -The file h.e~e"in· dis.cJq_s~s th.at· on .. August··?', l952, -~n ,:ABC- agent 
purchased an alcqho1ic bevei:-age in· ·its origin.al container ( bottl-e) 
for of'f-prer!fises ~consumption~.- in· a ·s·e·c-tion. of the lic:Ems.ed prem~ses 
which was supstantially _separated from the public barroom and lobby 
by folding do9rs ··a:nd·:.partftfons.· .. -:The. sec:tior1 ·of the. licensed prem­
ises in which the purchase _was made corift.3,ine.d.' ,_g di53play 6 windQV\1, two 
count_ers and, variqus types of racks and shelves e Alcoholic bever­
ag~s in~origirial.bbrit~iuers wete tli~played for sale:.in~the.wtndow 
and on .. the_.: c aunt er·s.,. ·.racks·. and shelve$. · · · _:... .· . ··· · · 

Defendant?s plenary·reta1i·6onsump~ioh 1icensB· certifi~ate · 
bears po notation .. ~uthoriz~ng sale pf alcoholic beverages·-in·o~ig­
inal c'ontainers ·fro"m· portions of the lic·enEfea premises· :ct.her than 
the publi,c .:barroom ( i o.§3 0' _def.epdant. has' no so-called nbroad package 

· pri vi.leg.en·).~ not. was· any· claim: of right: theret:o~ made in th·~ ·applica~­
tion .·for li9ense~ Defend.ant ."adrJitted that s;ales of packag·e_ goods 
had .bee·n ·made in -what it designates as ·the 11pa:ckage ... depa_rt.menta >· 
since Feb:ruary,. 19?2~ when· it···commenct::d busines-so.-.' · . 

. . •. .. ' : ~: "' ~. . ' ' . .. . . 

Po L;. ;l-948, ch. 98 .. (Ro S. 33 ;l-12023) !i · ~ffective ·May ·28, 19Li-8, 
provides, inter al~a.9_ that'~ 
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1'The ho.:J-.der. o·f. a .. ·:Plenary ·;reta~l consumption license or a .. · 
seasonal r~tail consumption ··1t·c.ense .ll after the effe.ctiv:e . 
date-of this act, may sell and di~play .for sale .alcoholic. 
·beverages in or"iginal containers for consumption off tbe . .. 
licensed·premises·only_ in the public barroom of the licensed 
premises, such barroom being a room containing a public bar) 
counter or ·similar piece of equipment designed for and U$ed 
to facilitate the sale and .dispensing of alcoholic beverages 
by the gla$s or other open receptacle ·ror consumption on.the 
licensed premises ••• n · 

A barroom means nthat portion included within the.four walls of 
the- room in which the bar is locatedo 1.i Coral· Lounge and Cocktail._ 
Bar, Inc. v. Hock, 5 N. J~ Super. 163, 1~7e 

An ABC agent assigned to make an inspection of de.fendantYs prem­
ises has reported that the partitions formerly used to separate.the 
1tpackage department n from\ the barroon:1 ... and lobby have been removed. 
Howeve·r, the Division vs records disclose that. prior to the construc­
tion of defendantvs licensed premises, defendant inquired as to the 
permissibility of a method of operation substantially similar to that 
ultimately undertaken, and was explicitly informed by a ·staf.f member 
that such ope~ation was not permissible •. Notwithstanding such infor­
mation, defendant proc·eeded to set .. up.".its unlawful operation in a 
manner that must be considered a wilful and deliberate violation·of 
the applicable law and regulations.e · Further,rnore.9 when complaint of 
defendant 9 s apparently unlawful operat.ion was· received and investiga­
ted by the Division, defendaht was~ on April .1$; 1952, advised that 
the operation was unlawful and directed to alter the interior of the 
licensed premises to make it comply with the law and regulationse 
The file discloses that despite numerous reiterations .of the Divi­
sion 1 s demand that the situation be corre·cted· forthwith, there was a· 
protracted delay before compliance0 Not until .. after the charges 
herein were preferred and the P-2!!. vult plea entered did defendant at 
long last (in September .l.952-) .~orriect the unlawful conditiono. 

- . 

Had the correction been made within a.reasonable time after con­
struction, I would be inclined (.even despite the preconstruction 
admoriition.given the licerisee as aforesaid). to,forgiVe the violation 
and impose no penalty.' But· the libenseeYs persistent disregard of 
the repeated admoniti.on conclusively .demonstrates a motivation not of 

. good faith but.of cateful calculation to· p6stpone com~liance to the 
. point where the· Di vision vs demand ~night somehow. ultimately ·abate_, 
·'This conduct was deliberate and therefore contumacious •. From the 
.standpoi:r:it of effective enforcement and control, it must not go 
unpunished. Cf.o Re DVAddetta,· Bu:Lletin· -561, ·Item 10. . 

In ·ad.measuring ,.penalty~ however·, I shall -take into· account .(a) 
the fact that defendant has· no prior adjudicated rec·ord, and ( b) the 
confessive plea entered herein. Under the.circumstances I shC?-11 sus­
pend the license: for a.period of ten days. 

Acc?rdingly', it· is, on thi.s 17th· day of February, .1953, 

ORDERED that Pl.enary Retail Consumption License C-3; issue.d by· 
·the Borough Council of the Borough of New Milford to Faller Bowl 
Q'iDrome, Inco, 872 River Road, New Hilford 1 ·be and the•same is hereby 
suspended for a period of ten (10) 'days, commencing :at 2~00 a.mo 
February· 24, 1953 s and terminating: at 2 ~00 a.rh.o March 6, 1953 c> 

DOMINIC.A. CAVICCHIA 
Director• 
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9 o DISCIPLINAR{ PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO :·:MINORS . ~._:PRIOR RECORD OF .ONE OF 
PARTNERS N"OT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE 
SUS.I"JENDED FOR .10 DAYS, LESS:· 5 FOR .PLEA. 

In the Matter· 9f. Disciplinary 
Prpceedings ·against 

'. ,, j . . ". 

RUDOLPH SEAKER & WM" DAVIS 
T/a TERMINAL BAR 
421 George St. 
Now Brunswick, .N~ Jo, 

Holders df Plenary Retail Consump­
.tion License C-65, issued" by. the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of New Brunswicko 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - p - -.- -) 

' .. 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Hudolph Seaker & Wmo Davis, Defendant-licensees .• Pro Se4 , 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., ~ppearing for D~vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY: THE DIRECTOR': 

Defenrlants pleaded non· vult to a charge alleging that they sold, 
served and deli vere.ct. alcoholic beverages. to minors, and ·allowed, per­
mitted and suffered 'the ·consumption of alcoholic beverages ·by said 
minors on their.licensed premises, in violatiori of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations Nos 20. 

The file herein discloses that; during the course of an. inves- · 
tigatiofl, Lloyd---:~- 20 years pf age,·and Edward·-·~.;., 19 ye·ars ·O.f age, 
gave. to ABC .agents· separatE? · s-t;,atements wherein they· said ~that they -
had ent.ered defendants~ licensed premises on Sunday, January 4, 1953, 
at ·about 2 :OO porn.; that Lloyd purchased two or three glasses of 
beer· for himself and two or three glasses of beer for· Edward from 
William Davis, one of the nefendants herein, and that each of the 
m.inors co~sum~d the beer which wns then served to· themo On J-anuary 
16, 1953, the agents accompanieQ. the minors to ftefennants~ premi~s 
?-nd they ide.ntified.':_:_the PI.'e.mises as .the place in which the beer had 
been purchased;1 ·and"Tu.rther identified William Davis as the i'erson 
~vho had made the. ;sale,:. service and ·delivery of the beer. On January 
.L6, 1953, William Davis denied·that the minors had been in the 
licensed premises on January 4~ 1953. 

· Rudolph Seaker anrl. William.Davis have been conducting the 
licensed. business as partners for a period of approximately~ two years(,! 
As partners they have no prior adjudicated recordo However~ in 1937 
a license then held by Rudolph A. Seaker·and· John R., Lyons, for prem­
ises at 145 Albany Street, New Brunswick, was suspended by the local 
issuing authority for seven days on a charge of selling' alcoholic 
beverages during :prohibited hours, in violation of local regulations, 
and on January 27, 1943, t:1e Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control suspended a license then held by Rudolph A" Seaker individu­
ally~ for premises at 145 Albany Street, New Brunswick~ for a period 
of sixty 'rtays after he had pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
he had sold alcoholic beverages to persons actually or apparently 
intoxicatedo See Re Seaker, Bulliytin 551 1 Item 6" Since the prior 
"violations were. of a rl.issimilar character and occurred more than five 
Y~ars ago, I shall not Gonsider them in fixing a period of suspension 
inthis case., I shall suspend·def'endants' license for a period of 
ten days, which is the minimum poriod of suspension imposed in a case 
of ·this kin\'141 Re Watters Ji Bulletin 954, Item 90 Five days will be 
remitted for the plea~ leaving a net .sus1'€nsi.ol"\· of five.-days~,, 
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Accordingly, it i ~, on t.hi s . l.J. tl). day· of" Fe bru_ar_y:; · 19 5 3 , : 
. " 

:·ORDERED .. that·.· Plen·ar'y' Re.tail· cb~sµr[;lption' License 0:~65, issued by 
the Boarct··of Commissioners ·of the:. City of"New Brunswick to Rudolph · 
Seaker & Wm. Davis, t/a Terminal ,:f3ar, .. for_·prem~ses 42-i:·aeorge Str:eet; 
New Brunswick, be and the same is~; hereby suspended Tor .five ( 5) days·, 
commencing at 2 ~80 aomo February 23, 1953, _and terminati~g .. at .2 ~00 
a.mo February 28, 19530 · 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA . 
Dir·ector ~-· 

• . i:" ~ 

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIOI~S FILED .• 

Miller Motor Haulage 
25l-57·Hillside Ave. 
Newark; N. Jo . .. . .. . . . . 

Application .file_d .. March 3;" 195'3 for tra:Q.sf_er of'. Transportation 
Licen_se 1'r.om .David Miller,. t/a ·J: .. ~ill8r Motor Haulageo 

~ille~ Motor Haulige 
251-57·Hillside Ave. 

· Newark 11 No J o . . . 

App_l.iQ.~ti.on fi.l~d March 3:;. 1953" .. for· transfer ·of Public Warehouse 
Lic·eD:se ·~.from.:··~av.id Hiller, t/ aJ.Uller Mo.tor· Haulage •. 

sunsh~n$.: .B~ewing co.. . .. , .. ; 
v·Jest Elm & Gordon Streets 
Reading, Pa~ . . 

Applicat~on fil.ed .. March 4,··.1953 for transfer 9f-Limited .Wholese.l'e 
Licen'se-_from Sunshine. Brewing Coo (diffe1"'ent qorpo:sation) -. ,._ -.. 

. . 
r; . .. 

# • ..... 

.. ~~;i~ 'd4;~' 
- ' . '-..:J:· •. 

. . -:··- , .... 
··,I· : 

. " :bominic.A~ Cavicchia 
,.. ·:. :Dir.ecto-r o 
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